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1Q21 MEDIA RELEASE 

 

1Q21: • Gross revenue: R$644.3 million – up 43.0% YoY 

• Volume: 35.4 million pairs – up 36.2% YoY 

• Net profit: R$129.2 million – up 334.3% YoY 
 
 

Sobral, Brazil, April 29, 2021 – In this release GRENDENE (B3: Novo Mercado – GRND3), reports results 
for first quarter 2021 (1Q21). Figures are consolidated, in accordance with IFRS (International Financial 
Reporting Standards). 
 
 

HIGHLIGHTS OF 1Q21 RESULTS 

Financial and economic indicators 
 

 

1Q21 results 

 

 
 

B3 ticker: GRND3 

 

http://ri.grendene.com.br 

 

Number of shares: 

Common: 902,160,000 

 

Price (March 31, 2021): 

R$ 7.90 per share 

 

Market value: 

R$    7.1 billion 

US$  1.3 billion 

 

Conference call  

Brazil: 

April 30, 2021 at 10.30 a.m. 

 

Connect: 

Brazil: +55-11-3181-8565  

 

International: 

April 30, 2021 at 10.30 a.m. 
(Brasília time)  

(Simultaneous translation) 

 

Connect on: 

+1-412-717-9627    (USA) 

+44-20-3795-9972  (UK) 

 

Contacts: 

Alceu Albuquerque, IRO 

dri@grendene.com.br 

 

Tel.: 

+55-54-2109-9022 

  R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

  Gross revenue 450.5 644.3 43.0% 

  Domestic market 343.5 471.7 37.3% 

  Exports 107.0 172.6 61.3% 

  Net revenue 372.2 523.3 40.6% 

  COGS (218.9) (287.1) 31.1% 

  Gross profit 153.3 236.2 54.1% 

  Operational expenses (113.6) (132.4) 16.5% 

  Ebit 39.6 103.8 161.9% 

  Ebitda 60.8 127.1 109.0% 

  Net fin. rev. (exp.) (10.0) 42.6 – 

  Net profit 29.7 129.2 334.3% 

  Net profit per share R$ 0.0330 0.1432 333.9% 

  Volume – million pairs 26.0 35.4 36.2% 

  Domestic market 20.4 27.3 33.9% 

  Exports 5.6 8.1 44.6% 

  Gross revenue/pair (R$) 17.35 18.22 5.0% 

  Domestic market 16.88 17.31 2.5% 

  Exports 19.05 21.25 11.5% 

       Margins – % 1Q20 1Q21 Change, pp 

  Gross 41.2% 45.1% 3.9 pp 

  Ebit 10.7% 19.8% 9.1 pp 

  Ebitda 16.3% 24.3% 8.0 pp 

  Net 8.0% 24.7% 16.7 pp 

   

Highlights – 1Q21 vs. 1Q20: 

▪ Net revenue:  R$ 523.3 million  –  up  40.6% YoY 

▪ Net profit  R$ 129.2 million  –  up 334.3% YoY 

▪ Ebit:  R$ 103.8 million  –  up 161.9% YoY 

▪ Volume, pairs:  35.4 million  –  up  36.2% YoY 

▪ First interim distribution of dividends:     R$ 82.0 million.  

     Shares trade ex-dividend on May 11, 2021. Payment starts May 19, 2021. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

When we think about how to start the text of this press release, we have that strange feeling of déjà vu.  

Some 12 months after Covid-19 spread and turned the world upside down, it seems like history is repeating itself.   

When everyone was expecting the number of infections and deaths to begin to fall, we start to see the opposite: 
increase in the number of cases, and further imposition of even tougher measures on restriction of mobility – and on 
opening of retailers. The feared scenario of a second global wave has materialized, in a more severe form than 
imagined, due to new, more aggressive strains, again creating a high level of uncertainty on the performance of the 
economy in the short term. 

As in 1Q20, we began the year with strong performance, beating our own expectations for 2021. Grendene’s gross 
revenue and volume of pairs shipped in January 2021, for example, were respectively the Company’s highest and 
second-highest ever for any month of January in its history.   

The worsening of the pandemic, however, from February 2021, bringing back restrictions on movement and opening 
of physical stores, impacted consumer confidence and consequently weakened demand for our products, mainly in 
March 2021, due to the hardening of those restrictions.  

In this context, we continue to base our thinking on our convictions and strategies – focusing on our employees’ health 
and safety, strengthening our brands, investing in digital and direct-to-consumer marketing, and supporting our 
suppliers, partners, clients and communities – at the same time as we continue to manage the Company with prudence 
to administer the high levels of uncertainty that remain in the business environment.  

Even faced with this challenge, we maintained the solid performance we have presented since July of last year, with 
gross revenue 43.0% higher than in 1Q20 (at R$ 644.3 million), volume of pairs shipped 36.2% higher (at 35.4 million), 
and a year-on-year increase of 5.0% in gross revenue per pair. Compared to all other first quarters in our history, 1Q21 
was the second-best ever in terms of gross revenue, second only to 1Q18 (R$ 663.8 million).  

In the domestic market, gross sales revenue was up 37.3% from 1Q20, at R$ 471.7 million, and the number of pairs 
shipped, at 27.3 million, was up 33.9% – reflecting the increase of 2.5% in gross revenue per pair, mainly due to the 
price increases we put in place in October 2020 in February 2021, which offset a negative effect from the mix of 
products sold. 

The indirect and self-service channels – with gross revenue up 91% and 84% respectively year-on-year – were a major 
factor in the positive performance in the quarter (as has been the case since the start of the pandemic).  With the 
exception of some Brazilian states, such as Rio Grande do Sul, which prohibited sale of items considered to be non-
essential for three weeks in March 2021, these channels remained open during almost the whole of the period, and 
there was an increase in sell-in and sell-out in the various clients and regions where these channels operate.  

At the same time, the direct channels and magazine stores suffered from the restrictions on store opening (including 
total closure) from end-February to the start of April 2021. Our total billing to them was up 2% and down 25%, 
respectively, YoY from 1Q20.  

By segment, the great protagonists of the quarter were: the male lines (Ryder and Cartago); and Ipanema and Pega 
Forte – which have a higher participation in the indirect and self-service channels.  

Even with the strong increase in the number of cases of coronavirus in 1Q21 – causing a second wave of the pandemic 
worldwide, and slowing recovery of the world economy – our gross revenue from exports was up 61.3%, and our 
volume of pairs shipped for export was up 44.6%, with gross export revenue per pair up 11.5%. 

This strong performance is the result of three factors: (i) absence of billing in the second half of March 2020, due to 
the first wave of the pandemic, last year, with closure of sales points and reprogramming of shipments; (ii) changes in 
commercial strategy and our channels, facilitating entry of new distribution partners in various markets and expanding 
the number of destination countries; and (iii) depreciation of the Real against the dollar, which makes our products 
even more competitive.  

With the high volume of pairs shipped in 1Q21, we expanded our export market share from 17.6% (in 1Q20) to 25.4%, 
while the total volume of Brazilian footwear exports grew by only a small percentage (0.1%) between the two periods. 

Net operational revenue in 1Q21 was R$ 523.3 million, 40.6% higher than in 4Q20, reflecting the higher number of 
pairs shipped and adjustment of prices.  

Scarcity of raw materials in the market continued to be a factor for concern in the quarter, in two ways: (i) difficulty in 
supply of the inputs for production; and (ii) successive increases in prices.  
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At the end of 4Q20 we had commented that we were seeing the first signs of normalization of supply and demand for 
resin (our main raw material) in the international market, as various producers in the world were resuming production.  

However, there were several other factors: (i) the snowstorm that hit the Gulf of Mexico coast of the US (where the 
largest producers are located), forcing some of them to invoke force majeure and close plants; (ii) producers’ 
programmed maintenance shutdowns; and (iii) increase in the demand for resin from China, after the Chinese New 
Year. All these factors postponed normalization of supply of resins.   

Although the scenario of scarcity of raw materials and increases in costs of inputs has continued into 1Q21, cost of 
goods sold was 31.1% higher in 1Q21 than in 1Q20 – a lower percentage increase than our year-on-year growth in 
net revenue in 1Q21, reflecting our improved efficiency in labor costs.  

Gross profit, at R$ 236.2 million, was 54.1% higher in 1Q21 than 1Q20, corresponding to a gross margin of 45.1% 
(3.9pp higher than in 1Q20).  

Our tireless quest for operational efficiency continued to produce results. Operational expenses were 16.5% higher in 
1Q21 than 1Q20 – a significantly lower percentage than our increase in sales between the two periods. We achieved 
a significant reduction in variable expenses, which were 12.4% of net revenue in 1Q20, but 10.6% in 1Q21. 

Ebit, at R$ 103.8 million, was 161.9% higher year-on-year, with Ebit margin of 19.8% (9.1pp higher than in 1Q20). 
Excluding non-recurring items, Ebit was up 169.6% YoY in 1Q21, at R$ 106.9 million (with recurring Ebit margin of 
20.4% in 1Q21).  

Net financial revenues were R$ 52.6 million higher than in 1Q20. Income from cash investments was R$ 7.7 million 
lower than in 1Q20, due to the lower CDI rate; while the gain on foreign exchange transactions was R$ 46.3 million 
higher. The sum of the result of: (i) adjustments to present value (R$ 3.0 million negative), (ii) investments in equities 
(R$ 10.1 million positive), (iii) other financial assets (silent partner companies), R$ 4.3 million positive, and (iv) other 
financial transactions (R$ 2.6 million positive) was R$ 14.0 million higher than in 1Q20. 

Net profit in 1Q21 was R$ 129.2 million, 334.3% higher than in 1Q20. The main factors in the higher net profit were: 
the higher volume of pairs shipped; the price increases that we put in place in October 2020 and February 2020; control 
of operational expenses; and the financial gain from equity investments.  

At the end of the 1Q21 our cash position was R$ 2.2 billion, maintaining our solid financial situation.  

In this first quarter of 2021 we celebrated Grendene’s 50th anniversary – in this half-century we faced innumerable 
domestic and international crises, from which we always emerged stronger as a company. We are confident that the 
outcome will be the same for the current health and economic crisis. 

As a company, we continue to navigate the Covid-19 pandemic, remaining focused on initiatives and strategies that 
add value to the Company, including investment in our employees, strengthening of our brands, investment in digital 
tools and resources, and diversification in many aspects, including geographical coverage, categories, products and 
distribution channels.  

The recent relaxation of restrictive measures, enabling gradual reopening of retail stores in several regions of the 
country, even if for parts of the day, indicates a scenario of resumption of economic activity. However, we expect sales 
to continue to be adversely impacted, at least during the second quarter of this year. 

As vaccination progresses in Brazil and the rest of the world and consumer confidence returns, we are more confident 
than ever that we will emerge from the pandemic stronger as a company, well prepared and able to proceed with our 
trajectory of sustainable growth. 

 

HIGHLIGHTS 

Melissa 

In 1Q21 we shipped a volume 5% higher than in 1Q20, with gross revenue 13% higher, as a result of the increase in 
gross revenue per pair. Major factors boosting this result for Melissa were: (i) the collaboration partnerships with Lazy 
Oaf of London, and the vegan brand Rombault; and (ii) the launch of Melissa Sun, with Sasha Meneghel as our lead 
advertising model. 

In the domestic market, gross revenue from sell-in was 5% higher, with the volume of pairs shipped 1% lower, than in 
1Q20. The mix of products sold, allied to the price increases we adopted in October 2020 and February 2021, 
contributed to the increase in gross revenue per pair in the domestic market.  



 
 
 

 
1Q21 Results  Page 4 of 19 

1Q21 MEDIA RELEASE 

In terms of sell-out, gross revenue of the franchise network was 15% lower, due to the measures restricting personal 
movement and closing retail stores, especially in the shopping malls – where the great majority of the Melissa Clubs 
operate. 

Melissa’s performance in the export market was very strong, with 28% more pairs shipped than in 1Q20, and revenue 
35% higher in US dollars – and 66% higher in Reais. Part of this performance is due to the low comparison base – 
reflecting the fact that in March 2020 Melissa had zero export sales as a result of the pandemic.  

In the quarter, we added two new Melissa Clubs to our network of franchisees (3 closures and 2 openings), with a total 
of 345 Melissa Clubs now active. 

 

Digital transformation 

As we have commented in previous quarters, the changes we have seen in areas such as digitalization and sustainability 
have been accelerated by the pandemic. Thanks to our investments in digital hardware, tools and resources as part of the 
Company’s digital transformation (begun in 4Q19), we are well prepared to serve our clients’ changes in behavior and 
expectations.  

In 1Q21 we completed the transformation of bringing all the online stores of our brands in-house. As from February 2021, 
when we migrated the Melissa, Grendha and Cartago brands, we now operate on Grendene’s own proprietary platforms with 
all our brands – and the result has been significant growth compared to last year.  

Comparing only those stores that had been migrated at the end of 4Q20, online sales grew 350% year-on-year. The growth 
for Ipanema, for example, compared to 1Q20 was 900%. 

We expanded our team dedicated to digital commerce (at present it has about 70 employees), and we intend to grow more 
in the coming months. As well as the growth of the team, we are observing a change in mentality throughout the Company, 
reflecting dissemination of the digital culture within the whole of Grendene, and our search for professionals with this new 
digital mentality.  

In Fortaleza, we have opened our second distribution center exclusively for digital commerce, aiming to provide our online 
clients with a unique experience. At present, our two distribution centers (in Sobral and Fortaleza) have a total of more than 
1,700m², and enable us to store 175,000 pairs of shoes.   

The next step in Grendene’s evolution in the digital environment will be insertion of our products into the online marketplaces 
operating on the web. By forming partnerships with these marketplaces, we seek to expand our sales, strengthen our brands, 
and bring a new flow of clients to our online stores. 

 

Sustainability 

As one of the world’s largest producers of footwear, we believe that we should always be in the vanguard of efforts for 
sustainability in our industry. We seek to work safely and efficiently, protecting the planet and supporting the 
communities where we work, while growing the value that we offer to our stakeholders. 

Over recent years we have developed and continue to develop innumerable initiatives seeking to generate positive 
impacts on the environment. Some of these initiatives will be presented in our 2020 Sustainability Report, but we share 
here the result of two of them, of which we are particularly proud: 

(i)  Consumption of energy per pair (kWh/pair) 18% lower than in 1Q20, due to greater operational efficiency, with 
optimization in the use of equipment in our surface treatment processes, and elimination of compressed air leaks; 
and 

(ii)  water consumption per pair 32% lower in 1Q21 than 1Q20, due to:  (a) conclusion of our effluent re-use project, 
which has enabled us to treat and re-use 100% of all the effluent generated; and (b) monitoring and control of 
waste of water, put in place at the end of 2020. 
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Partnership of Grendene Kids with UNICEF 

In March 2021 Grendene Kids completed the first year of its partnership with Unicef, the United Nations Children’s 
Fund. With the slogan “Quanto Mais Educação, Mais Caminhos” (“The More Education, the More Ways Forward”), 
this partnership underlines the brand’s commitment to education and the importance of play in children’s development 
and learning. 

Through this partnership, Grendene Kids contributed to the development of various Unicef projects that support 
education. Through Unicef’s “Busca Ativa Escolar” (“Active School Search”) strategy: 

•  more than 78,000 children have been re-included in the school system;  

•  the spaces known as “Súper Panas” have included more than 30,000 children and refugees from Venezuela into the 
Brazilian school system; and  

•  the “Deixa que eu Conto” (“Let me Tell you the Story”) project has created 138 chapters of online material to help 
parents and children who were at the phase of learning the alphabet during the pandemic. 

 

Donation of health and safety equipment 

During the first quarter of 2021 we produced and donated approximately 1.5 million protection items for health and 
safety professionals. Since the start of the pandemic, we have donated more than 5.9 million protection items – 
underlining our role as a citizen company. 
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OPERATIONS IN 1Q21 
(Consolidated data in IFRS) 

Gross sales revenue 

Gross revenue was higher, mainly due to the increase in volumes of pairs in both the domestic market and exports, 
and the price increases we put in place in October 2020 and February 2021. 

R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

Gross revenue (R$ million) 450,5 644,3 43,0% 

Volume (million pairs) 26,0 35,4 36,2% 

Gross revenue per pair (R$) 17,35 18,22 5,0% 

 

 

 
 

Gross sales revenue – Domestic market 

In 1Q21 the Company maintained its rate of recovery. Gross revenue was up 37.3% YoY, and volume of pairs in the 
domestic market was up 33.9%.  

R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

Gross revenue, domestic market (R$ mn) 343.5 471.7 37.3% 

Volume – domestic market (million pairs) 20.4 27.3 33.9% 

Gross revenue/pair, domestic market (R$) 16.88 17.31 2.5% 

 

450,5 

644,3 

1Q20 1Q21

Gross sales revenue (R$ mn)

26,0

35,4

1Q20 1Q21

Volume (million pairs)

17,35 18,22

1Q20 1Q21

Gross revenue per pair (R$)

76,2% 73,2%

23,8% 26,8%

1Q20 1Q21

% of gross sales revenue

Domestic market Exports

78,4% 77,0%

21,6% 23,0%

1Q20 1Q21

Share of volume

Domestic market Exports
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Gross sales revenue – Exports 
Our volume of pairs shipped for export in 1Q21 was 44.6% higher year-on-year, and gross revenue from exports was 
61.3% higher. The strong comparison is due to: (i) the absence of billing in the second half of March 2020, when the 
first wave of the pandemic closed ports or caused reprogramming of shipments; (ii) changes in commercial 
management, which enabled new distribution partnerships to enter in various markets, and an increase in the number 
of destination countries; and (iii) depreciation of the Real against the dollar, which makes our products even more 
competitive.  

R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

Gross revenue – exports (R$ mn) 107.0 172.6 61.3% 

Gross revenue, exports (US$ mn) 24.0 31.5 31.4% 

Volume – exports (million pairs) 5.6 8.1 44.6% 

Gross revenue/pair, exports (R$) 19.05 21.25 11.5% 

Gross revenue/pair, exports (US$) 4.27 3.88 (9.1%) 
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Gross sales revenue – Domestic mkt (R$ mn)

20,4
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1Q20 1Q21

Volume – Domestic market (million pairs)
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1Q20 1Q21

Gross revenue per pair – Domestic market (R$)
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172,6 

1Q20 1Q21

Gross sales revenue – Exports (R$ mn)

24,0 

31,5 

1Q20 1Q21

Gross sales revenue – Exports (US$ mn)
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Data from the foreign sector of the Trade Ministry and the Brazilian footwear manufacturers’ association Abicalçados 
show Brazilian footwear exports in 1Q21 19.6% lower than in 1Q20 in dollars, with average price per pair exported 
down 19.8% YoY, and volume of pairs sold stable (up 0.1%) YoY. In comparison, Grendene’s export revenue in dollars 
was 31.4% higher, and volume of pairs exported was 44.6% higher, with average price per pair exported 9.1% lower 
in US dollars. Grendene’s share in the volume of Brazilian footwear exported in 1Q21, was 25.4% – compared to 
17.6% in 1Q20. 
 

Net sales revenue 

The main factor in 1Q21 revenue being 40.6% higher than in 1Q20 was the strong volume of pairs sold in the quarter, 
and our increase in prices. 

R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

Net sales revenue 372.2 523.3 40.6% 

 
 

Cost of goods sold (COGS) 

The year-on-year increase in COGS, of 31.1%, in 1Q21, was in fact a lower percentage than the year-on-year increase 
in net revenue, reflecting greater efficiency in management of costs. 

R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

COGS 218.9 287.1 31.1% 

COGS per pair (R$) 8.43 8.12 (3.7%) 

5,6

8,1

1Q20 1Q21

Volume – Exports (million pairs)

19,05
21,25

1Q20 1Q21

Gross revenue per pair – Exports (R$)

4,27
3,88

1Q20 1Q21

Gross revenue/pair – Exports (US$)

372,2 

523,3 

1Q20 1Q21

Net sales revenue (R$ mn)



 
 
 

 
1Q21 Results  Page 9 of 19 

1Q21 MEDIA RELEASE 

 

The chart below shows the movement in market prices (ICIS-LOR) in dollars, converted to Reais, of PVC resin, and 
the change in level of Grendene’s average cost per pair, for the quarters of 2020 and 2021. 

Thousands of pairs 

1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 

25,963 4,340 53,010 62,095 35,367 

 

Sources: Petrochemicals prices from ICIS-LOR; Grendene quarterly data. 

 

Gross profit and gross margin 

Gross margin was 390bp higher in 1Q21 than in 1Q20, as a result of the greater efficiency in the quarter. 

R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

Gross profit 153.3 236.2 54.1% 

Gross margin, % 41.2% 45.1% 3.9 pp 
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Selling expenses 

Grendene’s selling expenses predominantly comprise variables such as freight, licensings, commissions, advertising 
and marketing.  

R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

Selling expenses 93.0 104.5 12.4% 

% of Net revenue 25.0% 20.0% (5.0 pp) 

 
 

Advertising expenses 

Expenses on advertising and marketing as a percentage of net revenue were slightly lower: 

R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

Advertising expenses 14.9 15.7 5.2% 

% of Net revenue 4.0% 3.0% (1.0 pp) 

 
 

General and administrative expenses  

G&A expenses grew by less than inflation, YoY, in 1Q21, and also by less than net revenue.  
As a percentage of Net revenue, they were 3.9% – vs. 5.4% in 1Q20. 

R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

G&A expenses 19.9 20.4 2.3% 

% of Net operational revenue 5.4% 3.9% (1.5 pp) 
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Ebit and Ebitda 

Ebit (Earnings before interest and taxes – operational profit before financial effects):  

Grendene believes that because it has a high cash position which generates significant financial revenues, the 
operational profit of its activity, characterized by Ebit – Earnings before interest and taxes – is a better indicator of its 
operational performance.  

 
Reconciliation of Ebit and Ebitda* 

R$ mn 
1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

Recurring Net profit  29.7 131.7 343.0% 

Non-recurring effect - 2.5 - 

Net profit – formal accounting 29.7 129.2 334.3% 

Taxes on profit (0.1) 17.2 - 

Net financial revenue (expenses) 10.0 (42.6) - 

Accounting Ebit 39.6 103.8 161.9% 

Non-recurring item - 3.0 - 

Recurring Ebit 39.6 106.8 169.6% 

Depreciation and amortization 21.2 23.2 9.8% 

Accounting Ebitda 60.8 127.1 109.0% 

Recurring Ebitda 60.8 130.1 114.0% 

* Ebitda calculated as per CVM Instruction 527 of October 4, 2012. 

Reconciliation of  

Ebit margin and Ebitda margin* 
1Q20 1Q21 Change, pp, 1Q20–1Q21 

Ebit margin (formal accounting),% 10.7% 19.8% 9.1 pp 

Recurring Ebit margin,% 10.7% 20.4% 9.7 pp 
    

Ebitda margin (formal accounting),% 16.3% 24.3% 8.0 pp 

Recurring Ebitda margin,% 16.3% 24.9% 8.6 pp 

 

Non-recurring items: 

1Q21 
Non-recurring items in 1Q21 totaled R$ 3.0 million, comprising:  

R$ 900,000 in credits arising from legal actions; and expenses of R$ 3.9 million on the effects of Covid-19. 

 

Ebitda 

Grendene’s business is low capital-intensive. The Company regularly invests an amount equivalent to its depreciation 
to keep its production capacity updated. It also maintains positive net cash, and thus has no costs of interest that need 
to be paid with funds from operations. As a result we believe that analyzing Ebit is more useful as an indicator for 
operational management. 
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Net financial revenue (expenses) 

For 1Q21 Grendene reports Net financial revenues of R$ 42.6mn, as follows: 

R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

Revenue from cash investments 28,408 20,689 (27.2%) 

Revenue from cash investments 28,408 20,689 (27.2%) 

Gain on equity financial instruments - 10,083 - 

Gain on equity financial instruments - 10,083 - 

Net gain (loss) on FX variations (44,845) 1,500 - 

Net gain (loss) on FX derivatives transactions – B3 (63,366) (17,563) (72.3%) 

Gains on FX derivatives transactions – B3 - 8,389 - 

Expense on FX derivatives transactions – B3 (63,366) (25,952) (59.0%) 

Net gain (loss) from FX variation 18,521 19,063 2.9% 

FX variation – gains 63,385 23,627 (62.7%) 

FX variation – expense (44,864) (4,564) (89.8%) 

Profit/loss on other financial assets – SCPs* - 4,346 - 

Profit/loss on other financial assets – SCPs - 4,346 - 

Other financial transactions (3,438) (873) (74.6%) 

Interest 809 2,374 193.4% 

Interest received from clients 272 346 27.2% 

Borrowing costs (2,058) (949) (53.9%) 

PIS and Cofins taxes on financial revenues (1,560) (1,561) 0.1% 

Other financial revenues (expenses) (901) (1,083) 20.2% 

Gains on adjustments to present value 9,863 6,871 (30.3%) 

Adjustments to present value 9,863 6,871 (30.3%) 

Net financial revenue (expenses) (10,012)  42,616 - 
 

     * SCPs = Silent partner companies. 

 

Net profit 

Net profit in 1Q21 was 334.3% higher than in 1Q20, reflecting: (i) the higher volume of pairs shipped; (ii) price increases 
we adopted; (iii) control of operational expenses; and (iv) the gain on investments in equities. 

R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

Net profit – formal accounting 29.7 129.2 334.3% 

Recurring net profit:  29.7 131.7 343.0% 

Net margin, % 8.0% 24.7% 16.7 p.p. 

Recurring net margin 8.0% 25.2% 17.2 p.p. 

 
 

Capex (fixed and intangible assets) 

Our investments in 1Q21 were in: maintenance of industrial buildings and facilities; replacement of fixed assets; 
acquisition of new equipment for modernization of manufacturing plant; and various projects to improve efficiency. 

R$ mn 1Q20 1Q21 Change, %, 1Q20–1Q21 

Investments 10.9 24.5 124.6%% 
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Cash generation  

Cash generated by operational activities, of R$ 197.4 million, plus a net gain of R$ 3.4 million on purchase and sale of 
treasury shares for exercise of stock options, was used as follows: cash investments of R$ 148.0 million; and payments 
of (i) loans and leasing payments totaling R$ 4.8 million; (ii) investments in a subsidiary, an affiliate, and real estate 
and intangible assets, totaling R$ 48.8 million. As a result, the amount held in cash and cash equivalents was R$ 0.8 
million lower at the end of the quarter. The complete cash flow is shown in Appendix IV. 

 

Net cash and cash equivalents 

Grendene continues to maintain a solid financial situation. Net cash (cash, cash equivalents and short- and long-term 
financial investments, less short- and long-term loans and financings) was around R$ 2.1 billion on both March 31, 
2020 and March 31, 2021. 

The proportion of 12-month net revenue held in cash and cash equivalents and cash investments increased from 
104.5% at March 31, 2020 to 105.9% at March 31, 2021. 

Changes in the cash position (cash, cash equivalents and short- and long-term financial investments), loans and 
financings and Net cash are as follows: 

R$ mn 
March 31,  

2020 

Jun. 30,  

2020 

Sep. 30,  

2020 

Dec. 31,  

2020 

March 31,  

2021 

Cash, cash equivalents and cash investments  

(ST and LT) 
2,339.1 2,362.2 2.220.2 2,000.9 2,178.3 

Loans and financings (ST and LT) (229.2) (118.7) (14.0) (9.8) (9.8) 

Net cash 2,109.9 2,243.5 2,206.2 1,991.1 2,168.5 

   
 

 

Value indicators 
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Mar. 31, 2020 Mar. 31, 2021
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Mar. 31, 2020 Mar. 31, 2021

Price / Earnings
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Dividends 

In accordance with the By-laws and under the current dividend policy, established on February 13, 2014, published in 
a Material Announcement of that date, management proposes the first distribution of interim dividends relating to the 
net profit for the period to March 31, 2021, in the amount of R$ 81,971,596.22 – equivalent to R$ 0.090861484 – per 
share – ad referendum the Annual General Meeting that approves the accounts for the 2021 business year, to be paid 
on and after May 19, 2021. 

This interim dividend will be payable to holders of record of Grendene’s common shares (GRND3) on May 10, 2021 
(the cut-off date). Thus Grendene shares (GRND3) will be traded ex-dividend on the B3 (the São Paulo stock 
exchange) on May 11, 2021. 

Profit and loss account at March 31, 2021 

Grendene S.A. (Holding company) R$ 

Net profit for the period 129,158,338.85 

( – ) Tax incentives reserve (44,192,448.10) 

Basis for calculation of the Legal reserve 84,965,890.75 

( – ) Legal reserve (4,248,294.53) 

Basis of calculation of minimum obligatory dividend 80,717,596.22 

( + ) Allocation other than tax incentives 1,254,000.00 

Dividend for the profit reported up to March 31, 2021 81,971,596.22 

Mandatory minimum dividend – 25% 20,179,399.06 

Dividend proposed in excess of mandatory minimum dividend 61,792,197.16 

 

Dividends – 2021 

Dividends Date approved Ex-date 
Start of 

payment 
Gross value R$ 

Gross value 
per share R$ 

Net value R$ 
Net value per 

share R$ 

Dividend 1  April 29, 2021 May 11, 2021 May 19, 2021 81,971,596.22 0.090861484 81,971,596.22 0.090861484 

   Total 81,971,596.22 0.090861484 81,971,596.22 0.090861484 

1  Dividend approved subject to approval by the Annual General Meeting of Stockholders that considers the financial statements for the 2020 
business year. 

 

Corporate events 

April 12, 2021: Annual General Meeting: This meeting approved: (i) the report of management and the financial 
statements for the business year 2020, and the allocation of net profit, ratifying the Interest on Equity and dividends 
proposed by the Board of Directors; (ii) distribution of the balance of Interest on Equity and dividends for the business 
years 2020 and 2019 (re-presented); (iii) the total remuneration of the managers, in accordance with Clause 14 of the 
By-laws; and (iv) establishment of the Audit Board for the 2021 business year. 

April 12, 2021 – Notice to stockholders: Payment of the balance of dividends, in the amount of R$ 348,787,405.53 
(R$ 0.386613689 per share) and Interest on Equity of R$ 110,000,000.00 (R$ 0.121929591 per share), for the 
business years 2020 and 2019 (re-presented), will begin on May 12, 2021. 

April 29, 2021 – Meeting of the Board of Directors This meeting approved: The financial information for the first 
quarter of 2021; the first interim dividend based on the profit to March 31, 2021, in the amount of R$ 82,000,000.00; 
the individual remuneration of the managers; and other matters of interest to the company. 
 

Capital markets 

In 1Q21, Grendene’s share price (B3: GRND3) declined by 5.7%, when reinvestment of the dividends is included. In 
this period the Ibovespa index declined 2.0%. Average daily trading volume was R$ 10.9mn in 1Q21 (R$ 18.5mn in 
1Q20). 
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This table give the number of shares traded, financial volume, and average daily trading: 

Period 
No. of 

trading 
sessions 

No. of  

trades 
Number of 

shares Volume R$ 

Price R$ Average no. of shares Average volume, R$ 

Weighted 

average 
Close Per trade Daily Per trade Daily 

1Q20 62 439,677 114,429,200 1,148,914,596 10.04 7.53 260 1,845,632 2,613 18,530,881 

1Q21 60 270,212 84,253,800 657,111,179 7.80 7.90 312 1,404,230 2,432 10,951,853 

The lowest market price for GRND3 in the 52 weeks to the end of March was R$ 5.95, on May 14, 2020. The high for 
the 12-month period was R$ 9.32 on October 27, 2020.  

This chart shows performance of Grendene ON shares compared to the Bovespa index (Base: Dec. 31, 2020 = 100), 
and daily trading volume. 

 

 

Information in this release may contain statements about future outcomes. Such statements reflect the present perception and 
outlook of the Company’s Executive Officers on the development of the business, based on developments in the macroeconomic 
environment, industry conditions, performance of the Company and financial results. Any outcomes that are different from such 
expectations and factors could cause the Company’s results to be materially different from current expectations, because they 
involve various risks and uncertainties. 
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Appendix I – Consolidated gross revenue, volumes, gross revenue per pair and market share 

Gross revenue – R$’000 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 
Change, % 

1Q20–1Q21 

Domestic market 343,518 54,918 655,243 849,886 471,745 37.3% 

Exports 107,006 27,179 117,571 179,476 172,605 61.3% 

Exports (US$) 24,003 5,044 21,852 33,258 31,538 31.4% 

Total 450,524 82,097 772,814 1,029,362 644,350 43.0% 

       

Volume (thousands of pairs) 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 
Change, % 

1Q20–1Q21 

Domestic market 20,345 3,373 43,918 51,793 27,246 33.9% 

Exports 5,618 967 9,092 10,302 8,121 44.6% 

Total 25,963 4,340 53,010 62,095 35,367 36.2% 
       

Gross revenue  per pair (R$) 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 
Change, % 

1Q20–1Q21 

Domestic market 16.88 16.28 14.92 16.41 17.31 2.5% 

Exports 19.05 28.11 12.93 17.42 21.25 11.5% 

Exports (US$) 4.27 5.22 2.40 3.23 3.88 (9.1%) 

Total 17.35 18.92 14.58 16.58 18.22 5.0% 
       

US dollar (USD 1.00 = R$:) 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 
Change, % 

1Q20–1Q21 

US$ at end of period 5.1987 5.4760 5.6407 5.1967 5.6973 9.6% 

Average US$ 4.4581 5.3885 5.3803 5.3964 5.4729 22.8% 
       

% of Gross revenue  1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21  

Domestic market 76.2% 66.9% 84.8% 82.6% 73.2%  

Exports 23.8% 33.1% 15.2% 17.4% 26.8%  

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  
       

% of total volumes 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21  

Domestic market 78.4% 77.7% 82.8% 83.4% 77.0%  

Exports 21.6% 22.3% 17.2% 16.6% 23.0%  

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  
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Appendix II – Consolidated Statement of financial position, IFRS (R$ ’000) 

Statement of financial position (R$ ’000) December 31, 2020 % of total March 31, 2021 % of total Change, % 

ASSETS      

Current      

Cash and cash equivalents 19,162 0.4% 18,355 0.4% (4.2%) 

Cash investments 1,483,706 31.6% 1,676,902 34.9% 13.0% 

Accounts receivable from clients 1,162,538 24.9% 936,537 19.6% (19.4%) 

Inventories 316,360 6.8% 468,583 9.8% 48.1% 

Tax credits 159,645 3.4% 132,616 2.8% (16.9%) 

Income and Social Contribution taxes recoverable 1,140 – 16,584 0.3% 1.354.7% 

Trade bills receivable 12,280 0.3% 18,868 0.4% 53.6% 

Prepaid costs and expenses 10,293 0.2% 11,997 0.3% 16.6% 

Other credits 37,750 0.8% 31,761 0.7% (15.9%) 

Total, current assets 3,202,874 68.4% 3,312,203 69.2% 3.4% 
      

Non-current      

Non-current assets      

Cash investments 498,004 10.7% 483,023 10.1% (3.0%) 

Escrow deposits made 1,312 – 1,097 – (16.4%) 

Tax credits 334,736 7.2% 325,090 6.8% (2.9%) 

Income and Social Contribution taxes recoverable 16,852 0.4% 15,073 0.3% (10.6%) 

Deferred income tax and Social Contribution tax 31,560 0.7% 27,029 0.6% (14.4%) 

Trade bills receivable 38,958 0.8% 38,150 0.8% (2.1%) 

Other credits 11,008 0.2% 11,442 0.2% 3.9% 

 932,430 20.0% 900,904 18.8% (3.4%) 
      

Investments 12,091 0.3% 37,272 0.8% 208.3% 

Property, plant and equipment 491,638 10.5% 499,556 10.4% 1.6% 

Intangible 36,673 0.8% 39,602 0.8% 8.0% 

Total, non-current assets 1,472,832 31.6% 1,477,334 30.8% 0.3% 
      

Total assets 4,675,706 100.0% 4,789,537 100.0% 2.4% 
      

      

Statement of financial position (R$ ’000) December 31, 2020, % of total March 31, 2021 % of total Change. % 

LIABILITIES      

Current      

Loans and financings 577 - 4,716 0.1% 717.3% 

Leasing contracts 20,366 0.4% 23,470 0.5% 15.2% 

Suppliers 81,441 1.7% 103,661 2.2% 27.3% 

Contractual commitments 24,113 0.5% 14,574 0.3% (39.6%) 

Commissions payable 59,710 1.3% 45,636 1.0% (23.6%) 

Taxes 46,077 1.0% 29,114 0.6% (36.8%) 

Income tax and Social Contribution tax payable 7,063 0.2% 1,131 – (84.0%) 

Salaries and related charges payable 56,463 1.2% 57,669 1.2% 2.1% 

Provision for employment-law, tax, and third party risks 2,818 0.1% 2,636 0.1% (6.5%) 

Dividends and Interest on Equity payable 33,361 0.7% 442,288 9.2% 1.225.8% 

Advances from clients 18,860 0.4% 14,163 0.3% (24.9%) 

Other accounts payable 180 – 235 – 30.6% 

Total, current liabilities 351,029 7.5% 739,293 15.5% 110.6% 
      

Non-current      

Loans and financings 9,244 0.2% 5,084 0.1% (45.0%) 

Leasing contracts 70,590 1.5% 72,429 1.5% 2.6% 

Suppliers 13,019 0.3% 12,667 0.3% (2.7%) 

Provision for employment-law and civil actions risks 284 – 840 – 195.8% 

Other debits 1,372 – 1,383 – 0.8% 

Total, non-current liabilities 94,509 2.0% 92,403 1.9% (2.2%) 
      

Stockholders’ equity      

Share capital 1,231,302 26.3% 1,231,302 25.7% – 

Capital reserves 3,275 0.1% 607 – (81.5%) 

Shares in treasury (4,945) (0.1%) – – (100.0%) 

Profit reserves 2,968,738 63.5% 2,609,234 54.4% (12.1%) 

Retained earnings – – 80,718 1.7% – 

Other comprehensive income 31,798 0.7% 35,980 0.8% 13.2% 

Total Stockholders’ equity 4,230,168 90.5% 3,957,841 82.6% (6.4%) 
      

Total liabilities and Stockholders’ equity 4,675,706 100.0% 4,789,537 100.0% 2.4% 
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Appendix III – Consolidated Profit and loss account (R$ ’000) 

Profit and loss account – R$ ’000 1Q20 
% of Net sales 

revenue 
1Q21 

% of Net sales 
revenue 

Change, %, 
1Q20–1Q21 

Domestic market 343,518 92.3% 471,745 90.1% 37.3% 

Exports 107,006 28.8% 172,605 33.0% 61.3% 

Gross revenue from sales and services 450,524 121.0% 644,350 123.1% 43.0% 

Sales returns and sales taxes (59,005) (15.9%) (98,716) (18.9%) 67.3% 

Discounts given to clients (19,333) (5.2%) (22,333) (4.3%) 15.5% 

Deductions from sales (78,338) (21.0%) (121,049) (23.1%) 54.5% 

Net sales revenue 372,186 100.0% 523,301 100.0% 40.6% 

Cost of goods sold (218,922) (58.8%) (287,071) (54.9%) 31.1% 

Gross profit 153,264 41.2% 236,230 45.1% 54.1% 

Operational revenue (expenses) (113,618) (30.5%) (132,394) (25.3%) 16.5% 

Selling expenses (92,998) (25.0%) (104,544) (20.0%) 12.4% 

G&A (19,944) (5.4%) (20,408) (3.9%) 2.3% 

Other operational revenues 1,066 0.3% 2,208 0.4% 107.1% 

Other operational expenses (1,742) (0.5%) (9,664) (1.8%) 454.8% 

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees, net – – 14 – – 

Ebit (operational profit before financial items and tax) 39,646 10.7% 103,836 19.8% 161.9% 

Finance income 101,182 27.2% 75,248 14.4% (25.6%) 

Finance expenses (111,194) (29.9%) (32,632) (6.2%) (70.7%) 

Net financial revenue (expenses) (10,012) (2.7%) 42,616 8.1% – 

Pre-tax profit 29,634 8.0% 146,452 28.0% 394.2% 

Income tax and Social Contribution tax      

Current 1,525 0.4% (12,763) (2.4%) – 

Deferred (1,422) (0.4%) (4,531) (0.9%) 218.6% 

Net profit for the period 29,737 8.0% 129,158 24.7% 334.3% 
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Appendix IV – Consolidated Statement of cash flow (R$ ’000) 

Consolidated Statement of cash flow (R$ ’000) Mar. 31, 2020 Mar. 31, 2021 

 Cash flow from operations    
 Net profit (loss) for the period 29,737 129,158 

 Adjustments reconciling profit to cash from operations    

 Share of profit (loss) in non-consolidated investees – (14) 

 Depreciation and amortization 21,153 23,235 

 Deferred income tax and Social Contribution tax 1,422 4,531 

 PP&E and Intangible – residual value 217 807 

 Stock options plan 548 161 

 Items reducing Accounts receivable from clients (11,227) (16,394) 

 Loss estimated for obsolete inventory 911 2,438 

 Provision for employment-law, tax, and third-party risks (35) 374 

 Interest expense on loans, financings and leasing contracts 2,859 80 

 Interest revenue on cash investments (28,407) (25,242) 

 Fair value of financial instruments – (4,996) 

 FX variations, net 46,678 2,607 

  63,856 116,745 

 Variations in assets and liabilities:    

 Accounts receivable from clients 140,939 242,395 

 Inventories (9,789) (154,661) 

 Tax credits 16,276 36,675 

 Other accounts payable (54,331) (15,379) 

 Suppliers (7,660) 21,868 

 Salaries and related charges payable (9,784) 1,206 

 Taxes (3,718) (16,963) 

 Income and Social Contribution taxes paid (5,780) (5,932) 

 Tax on allocation of tax incentives, net – (305) 

 Advances from clients (133) (4,697) 

 Other accounts payable (14,407) (23,547) 

 Net cash from operational activities  115,469 197,405 

    

 Cash flow from investment activities:    

 Injection of capital into subsidiaries and affiliates – (25,167) 

 Acquisitions of fixed and intangible assets (10,922) (23,669) 

 Cash investments (856,123) (539,105) 

 Redemption of cash investments 646,482 386,693 

 Interest received on cash investments 29,858 4,435 

 Net cash flow used in investment activities  (190,705) (196,813) 

    

 Cash flow in financing activities:    

 Loans and financings obtained 142,331 454 

 Payments of loans, financings and leasing contracts (57,557) (4,816) 

 Interest paid on loans, financings and leasing contracts (340) (441) 

 Acquisition of treasury shares (12,289) – 

 Sale of treasury shares: exercise of stock options 5,544 3,404 

 Net cash from (used in) financing activities  77,689 (1,399) 

    

Increase (reduction) in cash and cash equivalents 2,453 (807) 

   

Initial balance of cash and cash equivalents 18,072 19,162 

Final balance of cash and cash equivalents 20,525 18,355 

   

Item not affecting cash flow:   

Right of use – initial recognition – 860 

Dividend and Interest on Equity payable 113,241 442,288 

 


